



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.29/2022 Appellant : Sri Bhaskar Boruah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Fisheries, Assam

Date of hearing : 02.08.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

The appellant through his letter dated 01.08.2022 informs the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his illness.

Shri Ganesh Ch. Talukdar, FDO and SPIO, Amri dev. Block, o/o the Dist. Fishery Dev. office, Karbi Anglong, Diphu is present. Smti. Anushree Das, SDFDO and SPIO, Directorate of Fisheries, Assam is also present.

Seen the order of the Commission dated 01.07.2022. The appellant was directed to submit an affidavit describing his contention on the informations furnished by the SPIO and to endorse a copy of the same to the SPIO, o/o the DFDO, Karbi Anglong, Diphu and Directorate of Fisheries, Assam.

From the case records, it is observed that no affidavit has been submitted by the appellant till date. The SPIO, o/o the DFDO, Karbi Anglong and that of Directorate of Fisheries, Assam informs verbally that they are not in receipt of any affidavit from the appellant Sri Bhaskar Boruah as ordered by the Commission.

It is also observed that the appellant has failed to comply the direction of the Commission vide its order dated 01.07.2022 and by not submitting affidavit till date.

Fix next date of hearing on 12.09.2022 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

> Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/KAN.29/2022

Dtd.02.08.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Director of Fisheries, Meen Bhawan, Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati, Assam for information and necessary action. He/she is directed to present his/her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Dist. Fishery Dev. Officer, Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam, Pin-782460 for informations and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Director of Fisheries, Meen Bhawan, Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati, Assam for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Bhaskar Boruah, Dumukhi Dighal Pani, PO- Baligaon, PS- Howraghat, Dist.- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin- 782481, Contact No. 7637955515/8638120738 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission